THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY



Contract	Number
24-124	

SAP Number

Public Works

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	Jeremy Johnson, P.E. (909) 387-8167
Contractor	California Department of
	Transportation (Caltrans)
Contractor Representative	V
Telephone Number	
Contract Term	12/17/2024 to 6/30/2029
Original Contract Amount	\$500,000
Amendment Amount	N/A
Total Contract Amount	\$500,000
Cost Center	6650002000 17H15249
Grant Number (if applicable)	

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

In accordance with Master Agreement No. 08-5954S21 approval of Program Supplement Agreement No. 0000A607 is required prior to County invoicing Caltrans for reimbursement of costs associated with the development of a Safe Routes to School Plan (Plan) for safer walking and biking infrastructure around 21 schools in the unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County's Valley areas. The estimated Plan cost is \$500,000 and will be funded with \$500,000 in state Active Transportation Program funds. The program supplement sets out special covenants as a condition for the local agency to receive state aid administered through the State for a designated project. The program supplement also identifies the type of funds available for reimbursement.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		
Approved asteregar TYACHED	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department
DEL III III		
>	· rod orong	- white
Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel	Andy Silao, P.E.	Noel Castillo, Director
	Inter la .	all to be
Date	Date (1/15/2024	Date 1//18/24
		-7-7

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY



Contract Number		
SA	P Number	

Public Works

Department Contract Representative Telephone Number	Jeremy Johnson, P.E. (909) 387-8167
Contractor	California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
Contractor Representative	
Telephone Number	
Contract Term	12/17/2024 to 6/30/2029
Original Contract Amount	\$500,000
Amendment Amount	N/A
Total Contract Amount	\$500,000
Cost Center	6650002000 17H15249
Grant Number (if applicable)	

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

In accordance with Master Agreement No. 08-5954S21 approval of Program Supplement Agreement No. 0000A607 is required prior to County invoicing Caltrans for reimbursement of costs associated with the development of a Safe Routes to School Plan (Plan) for safer walking and biking infrastructure around 21 schools in the unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County's Valley areas. The estimated Plan cost is \$500,000 and will be funded with \$500,000 in state Active Transportation Program funds. The program supplement sets out special covenants as a condition for the local agency to receive state aid administered through the State for a designated project. The program supplement also identifies the type of funds available for reimbursement.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY		
Approved as to Legal Form	Reviewed for Contract Compliance	Reviewed/Approved by Department
Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel	Andy Silao, P.E.	Noel Castillo, Director
Date 11/14/24	Date	Date

PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO.

00000A607

ADMINISTERING AGENCY-STATE AGREEMENT

FOR STATE FUNDED PROJECTS NO

08-5954S21

Adv. Project ID 0824000169

Date: June 17, 2024 Location: 08-SBD-0-CR

Project Number: ATPL-5954(204)

E.A. Number:

Locode: 5954

This Program Supplement, effective 05/17/2024, hereby adopts and incorporates into the Administering Agency-State Agreement No. 08-5954S21 for State Funded Projects which was entered into between the ADMINISTERING AGENCY and the STATE with an effective date of 09/28/2021 and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT is executed in accordance with Article I of the aforementioned Master Agreement under authority of Resolution No. approved by the ADMINISTERING AGENCY on (See copy attached).

The ADMINISTERING AGENCY further stipulates that as a condition to the payment by the State of any funds derived from sources noted below encumbered to this project, Administering Agency accepts and will comply with the Special Covenants and remarks set forth on the following pages.

PROJECT LOCATION: Unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County's Valley region, including 21 selected schools in

nine unincorporated communities.

infrastructure around 21 schools.

TYPE OF WORK:

Develop a Safe Routes to School Plan for safer walking/biking

LENGTH:

0.0(MILES)

Estimated Cost	State Funds		Matching Funds		
	STATE	\$500,000.00	LOCAL		OTHER
\$500,000.00			\$0.00		\$0.00

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY WAR ROWE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of Transportation		
By Dawn Rowe	Ву		
Title Chair, Board of Supervisors Date DEC 17 2024	Chief, Office of Project Implementation Division of Local Assistance		
SIGNED TO SEE NOT SEED OF SEED	Date		

I hereby certify upon my personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for this encumbrance: lerk of the Board of Supervisor.

Accounting Officer

Date

06/17/2024

\$500,000.00

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

- 1. A. This PROJECT will be administered in accordance with the applicable CTC STIP guidelines and the Active Transportation Program guidelines as adopted or amended, the Local Assistance Procedures Manual (LAPM), the Local Assistance Program Guidelines (LAPG), and this PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT.
 - B. This PROJECT is programmed to receive State funds from the Active Transportation Program (ATP). Funding may be provided under one or more components. A component(s) specific fund allocation is required, in addition to other requirements, before reimbursable work can occur for the component(s) identified. Each allocation will be assigned an effective date and identify the amount of funds allocated per component(s).

This PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT has been prepared to allow reimbursement of eligible PROJECT expenditures for the component(s) allocated. Unless otherwise determined, the effective date of the component specific allocation will constitute the start of reimbursable expenditures.

- C. STATE and ADMINISTERING AGENCY agree that any additional funds made available by future allocations will be encumbered on this PROJECT by use of a STATE-approved Allocation Letter and STATE Finance Letter. ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees that STATE funds available for reimbursement will be limited to the amount allocated by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) and/or the STATE.
- D. Upon ADMINISTERING AGENCY request, the CTC and/or STATE may approve supplementary allocations, time extensions, and fund transfers between components. Funds transferred between allocated project components retain their original timely use of funds deadlines, but an approved time extension will revise the timely use of funds criteria for the component(s) and allocation(s) requested. Approved supplementary allocations, time extensions, and fund transfers between components made after the execution of this PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT will be documented and considered subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

Documentation will consist of a STATE approved Allocation Letter, Fund Transfer Letter, Time Extension Letter, and Finance Letter, as appropriate.

E. This PROJECT is subject to the timely use of funds provisions enacted by the Active Transportation Program guidelines, as adopted or amended, and by approved CTC and State procedures as outlined below.

Funds allocated for the environmental & permits (E&P), plan specifications & estimate (PS&E), and right-of-way components are available for expenditure until the end of the second fiscal year following the year in which the funds were allocated.

.

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

Funds allocated for the construction component are subject to an award deadline and contract completion deadline. ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to award the contract within 6 months of the construction fund allocation and to complete and accept the construction within 36 months of award.

- F. Award information shall be submitted by the ADMINISTERING AGENCY to the District Local Assistance Engineer immediately after project contract award and prior to the submittal of the ADMINISTERING AGENCY'S first invoice for the construction contract. Failure to do so will cause a delay in the State processing of invoices for the construction phase.
- G. The ADMINISTERING AGENCY shall invoice STATE for environmental & permits (E&P), plans specifications & estimate (PS&E), and right-of-way costs no later than 180 days after the end of last eligible fiscal year of expenditure. For construction costs, the ADMINISTERING AGENCY has 180 days after project completion or contract acceptance to make the final payment to the contractor prepare the final Report of Expenditures and final invoice, and submit to STATE for verification and payment.
- H. ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to submit the final report documents that collectively constitute a "Report of Expenditures" within one hundred eighty (180) days of PROJECT completion. Failure of ADMINISTERING AGENCY to submit a "Final Report of Expenditures" within 180 days of PROJECT completion will result in STATE imposing sanctions upon ADMINISTERING AGENCY in accordance with the current LAPM and the Active Transportation Program (ATP) Guidelines.
- I. ADMINISTERING AGENCY indirect costs, as defined in 2 CFR, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirement for Federal Awards, to be claimed must be allocated in accordance with an Indirect Cost Allocation Plan (ICAP), submitted, reviewed, and approved in accordance with Caltrans Audits and Investigations requirements which may be accessed at: www.dot.ca.gov/hq/audits/.

ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to comply with, and require all sub-recipients and project sponsors to comply with 2 CFR, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirement for Federal Awards, and all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations.

ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees, and will assure that its contractors and subcontractors will be obligated to agree, that Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR, Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31, et seq., and all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations, shall be used to determine the allowability of individual PROJECT cost items.

Any Fund expenditures for costs for which ADMINISTERING AGENCY has received

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

payment or credit that are determined by subsequent audit to be unallowable under 2 CFR, Part 200, or 48 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 3, are subject to repayment by ADMINISTERING AGENCY to STATE. Should ADMINISTERING AGENCY fail to reimburse Funds due STATE within 30 days of demand, or within such other period as may be agreed in writing between the Parties hereto, STATE is authorized to intercept and withhold future payments due ADMINISTERING AGENCY from STATE or any third-party source, including, but not limited to, the State Treasurer, the State Controller, and the California Transportation Commission.

- J. By executing this PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT, ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to comply with all reporting requirements in accordance with the Active Transportation Program guidelines, as adopted or amended.
- K. This PROJECT has received funds from Active Transportation Program (ATP). The ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to administer the project in accordance with the CTC Adopted SB1 Accountability and Transparency Guidelines.
- 2. The ADMINISTERING AGENCY shall construct the PROJECT in accordance with the scope of work presented in the application and approved by the California Transportation Commission. Any changes to the approved PROJECT scope without the prior expressed approval of the California Transportation Commission are ineligible for reimbursement and may result in the entire PROJECT becoming ineligible for reimbursement.